EFR32MG12 2400/434 MHz Dual Band
10 dBm Radio Board
BRD4173A Reference Manual
The BRD4173A Mighty Gecko Radio Board enables developers to develop Zigbee,
Thread, Bluetooth® Low Energy and proprietary wireless applications. The board con-
tains a dual-band Mighty Gecko Wireless System-on-Chip and it is optimized for operat-
ing at 10 dBm output power. For the 2.4 GHz band with the on-board printed antenna
and UFL connector, radiated and conducted testing is supported. For the 434 MHz

1.8 V for the entire RF section (for details, see the schematic of the BRD4173A).
4.4  Bill of Materials for the sub-GHz Matching
The Bill of Materials of the sub-GHz matching network of the BRD4173A Radio Board is shown in the following table.
BRD4173A Reference Manual
RF Section
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.00  |  8
Table 4.1.  Bill of Materials for the BRD4173A Sub-GHz RF Matching Network
Component Name Value Manufacturer Part Number
L3 75 nH Murata LQW18AN75NG00D
L4 470 nH Murata LQW18CNR47J00D
L5 470 nH Murata LQW18CNR47J00D
L6 18 nH Murata LQW15AN18NG00D
L7 18 nH Murata LQW15AN18NG00D
L8 24 nH Murata LQW15AN24NG00D
L9 24 nH Murata LQW15AN24NG00D
C3 1.6 pF Murata GRM1555C1H1R6WA01D
C4 1.6 pF Murata GRM1555C1H1R6WA01D
C5 Not Mounted - -
C6 Not Mounted - -
C7 4.7 pF Murata GRM1555C1H4R7WA01D
C8 270 pF Murata GRM1555C1H271FA01D
C9 270 pF Murata GRM1555C1H271FA01D
C10 6.2 pF Murata GRM1555C1H6R2BA01D
C11 11 pF Murata GRM1555C1H110GA01D
C12 5.6 pF Murata GRM1555C1H5R6WA01D
C14 270 pF Murata GRM1555C1H271FA01D
4.5  Bill of Materials for the 2.4 GHz Matching
The Bill of Materials of the 2.4 GHz matching network of the BRD4173A Radio Board is shown in the following table.
Table 4.2.  Bill of Materials for the BRD4173A 2.4GHz RF Matching Network
Component Name Value Manufacturer Part Number
L1 1.9 nH Murata LQP15MN1N9W02D
C1 1.5 pF Murata GRM1555C1H1R5WA01D
4.6  Inverted-F Antenna
The BRD4173A Radio Board includes an on-board printed inverted-F antenna tuned for the 2.4 GHz band. Due to the design restric-
tions of the Radio Board, the input of the antenna and the output of the matching network can't be placed directly next to each other.
Therefore, a 50 Ohm transmission line was necessary to connect them. The resulting impedance and reflection measured at the output